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TODAY’S PRESENTERS

MARK SKONIECZNY
Chief Executive

Officer

AMY CAMPBELL
Chief Financial

Officer

• President & CEO since January 2023, 
serves on REV Group’s board

• Previously REV Group CFO
• Prior to REV Group, he served as VP 

and Corporate Controller at Adient 
PLC and VP of Corporate 
Development & VP of Finance at 
Johnson Controls 

• CFO since April 2024
• Prior to REV Group, she served as 

CFO of ASC Engineered Solutions 
and CFO for BrandSafway’s 
Commercial and Industrial Division

• Previously served at Caterpillar 
which included several divisional 
CFO roles, Vice President of Investor 
Relations, and Chief Audit Officer.
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CAUTIONARY STATEMENT & NON-GAAP MEASURES
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Disclaimers

Note Regarding Non-GAAP Measures

REV Group reports its financial results in accordance with U.S. generally accepted accounting principles (“GAAP”). However, management believes that the evaluation of REV 
Group’s ongoing operating results may be enhanced by a presentation of Adjusted EBITDA, Adjusted Net Income, Free Cash Flow, Adjusted Free Cash Flow, and Return on Invested 
Capital, which are non-GAAP financial measures. Adjusted EBITDA represents net income before interest expense, income taxes, depreciation and amortization as adjusted for 
certain non-recurring, one-time and other adjustments which REV Group believes are not indicative of its underlying operating performance.  Adjusted Net Income represents net 
income, as adjusted for certain items that we believe are not indicative of our ongoing operating performance. Free Cash Flow is calculated as net cash from operating activities 
minus capital expenditures, and Adjusted Free Cash Flow is calculated as net cash from operating activities, excluding transaction expenses and income taxes associated with 
divestiture activities, minus capital expenditures. Return on Invested Capital is calculated as net operating profit after tax divided by average net debt and shareholder equity. REV 
Group believes that the use of Adjusted EBITDA, Adjusted Net Income, Free Cash Flow, Adjusted Free Cash Flow, and Return on Invested Capital provides additional meaningful 
methods of evaluating certain aspects of its operating performance from period to period on a basis that may not be otherwise apparent under GAAP when used in addition to, 
and not in lieu of, GAAP measures. 

Cautionary Statement About Forward-Looking Statements

This presentation contains statements that REV Group believes to be “forward-looking statements” within the meaning of the Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995. 
These forward-looking statements can generally be identified by the use of forward-looking terminology, including the terms “believes,” “estimates,” “anticipates,” “expects,” 
“strives,” “goal,” “outlook,” “guidance,” “seeks,” “projects,” “intends,” “forecasts,” “plans,” “may,” “will” or “should” or, in each case, their negative or other variations or 
comparable terminology. They appear in a number of places throughout this presentation and include statements regarding REV Group’s intentions, beliefs, goals or current 
expectations concerning, among other things, its results of operations, financial condition, liquidity, prospects, growth, strategies and the industries in which we operate, including 
REV Group’s outlook and guidance for the full-year fiscal 2024 and its long-term financial goals. REV Group’s forward-looking statements are subject to risks and uncertainties, 
including those highlighted under “Risk Factors” and “Cautionary Note Regarding on Forward-Looking Statements” in REV Group’s public filings with the SEC and the other risk 
factors described from time to time in quarterly or annual reports on Forms 10-Q or 10-K, which may cause actual results to differ materially from those projected or implied by 
the forward-looking statement. Forward-looking statements are based on current expectations and assumptions and currently available data and are neither predictions nor 
guarantees of future events or performance. You should not place undue reliance on forward-looking statements, which only speak as of the date of this presentation. REV Group 
does not undertake to update or revise any forward-looking statements after they are made, whether as a result of new information, future events, or otherwise.
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COMPANY OVERVIEW

ONE OF THE BROADEST SPECIALTY VEHICLE PORTFOLIOS IN THE INDUSTRY

REV Group® companies are leading designers and manufacturers of specialty vehicles and related 
aftermarket parts and services, which serve a diversified customer base, primarily in the United 
States, through two segments: Specialty Vehicles and Recreational Vehicles. The Specialty 
Vehicles Segment provides customized vehicle solutions for applications, including essential 
needs for public services (ambulances and fire apparatus) and commercial infrastructure 
(terminal trucks and industrial sweepers). REV Group’s Recreation Vehicle Segment manufactures 
a variety of RVs, from Class B vans to Class A motorhomes. REV Group's portfolio is made up of 
well-established principal vehicle brands, including many of the most recognizable names within 
their industry. Several of REV Group's brands pioneered their specialty vehicle product categories 
and date back more than 50 years. 

Specialty Vehicles
A leading manufacturer of fire apparatus, ambulances, 
terminal trucks and industrial sweepers

Recreational Vehicles
A leading manufacturer of Class A, Class B, Class C, Super C, 
travel trailers and truck campers

Initial acquisition in 2006, IPO in 2017
Headquartered in Brookfield, WI

Select Financials

Revenue, trailing twelve months (TTM) ended April 30, 2024 $2.6B

Cash on April 30, 2024 $38.2M

Net Debt1 on April 30, 2024 $181.8M

Market capitalization June 6, 2024 $1,428M

Shares outstanding May 29, 2024 51.9M

Closing price June 6, 2024 $27.51

1Net Debt is defined as total debt less cash and cash equivalents.
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FOCUS TO DRIVE SHAREHOLDER VALUE

▪ Simplify and Optimize the Portfolio

▪ Improve EBITDA Margins through operational execution and price realization

▪ Generate cash through EBITDA & net working capital management

▪ Attractively Deploy Capital
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SUMMARY OF STRATEGIC ACTIONS YEAR TO DATE

EXIT BUS MANUFACTURING

$303 million
All-cash transaction value for sale

of Collins Bus to Forest River

>$250 million
Net cash proceeds expected from these 

strategic actions

~$179 million
$3 special cash dividend paid to 

shareholders Feb 16

SHAREHOLDER RETURNS PRIMARY SHAREHOLDER EXIT

Fire & Emergency

Commercial Recreation

Specialty 
Vehicles

Recreational 
Vehicles

Sale of Collins Bus and wind-down 
of ENC municipal transit bus 

manufacturing1

18 million share secondary offering
February 20, 2024: 10 million to the public                                                     

8 million repurchased by REV Group

Primary shareholder, AIP, reduced 
shares from ~46% ownership to 

<4%

7.4 million share secondary offering

March 15, 2024: 7.4 million to the public

Refreshed Board of Directors            
3 new independent board members in the 

past year

Returned $311 million to 
shareholders year-to-date

~$126 million 
8 million shares repurchased as 

part of the AIP secondary offering

~$6 million
$0.05 regular quarterly dividends 

paid year to date
Prior segments

RE-SEGMENTED FROM 
3 SEGMENTS TO 2

Current segments

1Sale of Collins Bus closed on January 26, 2024; Anticipate wind-down of ENC municipal transit bus manufacturing by end of the 
fourth quarter of fiscal 2024.
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DEMONSTRATED BUSINESS SIMPLIFICATION

2017

21
13
3

2020

22
13
3

2024*

17
5
2

Manufacturing sites

Aftermarket / Parts sites

Reporting segments

* Includes the wind-down of ENC manufacturing operations, which is expected to be completed by the end of fiscal year 2024. 

Actions

▪ Exited REV Brazil & REV China JV

― No manufacturing operations 
outside of the US

▪ Exiting bus manufacturing*

▪ Exited much of the company-owned 
direct dealer footprint

▪ Consolidated and rationalized fire 
apparatus manufacturing locations

Streamlined operations with a focus on simplification & centers of excellence



8

SEGMENT OVERVIEW: SPECIALTY VEHICLES

Leading ambulance market position experiencing strong demand

A leading manufacturer of fire vehicles in North America

Ambulance Type I

Cab and Chassis

Pumper / Tanker ARFF Aerial

Ambulance Type II Ambulance Type III

Vehicle Life: 5 – 30 Years Installed Base: 70,000+ Units

$425

$466 $479

$417
$437

$250

$350

$450

$550

2Q23 3Q23 4Q23 1Q24 2Q24

$3,359
$3,728

$4,077
$3,864

$4,064

$2,000

$3,000

$4,000

$5,000

2Q23 3Q23 4Q23 1Q24 2Q24

Specialty Vehicles Revenue

Specialty Vehicles Backlog

($M)

($000)

Terminal Trucks

Sweepers

✓ Market leading positions

✓  Regular replacement cycle

✓ Backed by municipal tax 
receipts and federal stimulus

✓ Urban sprawl & population 
growth tailwinds

SOLID DEMAND

OPERATING MOMENTUM

✓ Fire & Ambulance combined 
1H24 unit volume +21% vs 
1H23

✓  Fire & Ambulance combined 
1H24 revenue +34% vs 1H23

*

* Collins Bus was divested on January 26, 2024.  

*
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STRONG DEMAND & RECORD BACKLOG IN FIRE & EMERGENCY

Backlog Growth Drivers Operating Benefits

Ongoing Replacement Cycle
Fleet upgrades and replacements

Federal Stimulus
Multi-year plans such as the $1.9T 

American Rescue Plan Act and $1.2T 
Bipartisan Infrastructure Law have 

supplemented state and local budgets

Urban Sprawl
New communities and greater number of 

suburban areas

Municipal Tax Receipts
National state & local tax receipts increased 

33% since 2Q20*

Population Growth
Aging and growing populations are 

driving needs for emergency services 

Production Planning Visibility
Improved procurement, materials handling 

and production scheduling

S-180 Product Adoption
Industry leading lead times to address 

market demand

Product Simplification
Increased commonality and platforming 

among REV Group fire group brands

Improved Efficiencies
Filled production lines and opportunity for 

planned ramps to accelerate production

Margin Enhancement
Clear Path to Increase Margin Performance 

Through Operational Execution

2Q24 $4.0 Billion

FY23 $3.6 Billion

FY22 $2.6 Billion

FY21 $1.5 Billion

FY20 $1.0 Billion

~2.5 year backlog at 
end of 2Q24 (based on 

current production rates)

* Source: Federal Reserve of St. Louis, FRED Economic Data, National Totals of State and Local Tax Revenue: Total Taxes, 4 Quarters Ending for the United States.  



10

SEGMENT OVERVIEW: RECREATIONAL VEHICLES

A leading manufacturer of high-end and 
traditional Class C / “Super C” RVs

Super C Regular C

Renegade XL Verona

Travel Trailer Truck Camper

21’ – 24’ Long Bed

Among the most recognized Class A 
diesel and gas RV brands

Class A Diesel Class A Gas

Eagle Bounder

High-end offering of quality travel 
trailers and truck campers

Class B Van Conversions

Weekender

Premier manufacturer in the growing 
Class B motorhome segment

Luxury Van 
Conversion

Vehicle Life: 10 – 20 Years Installed Base: 90,000+ Units

$257

$215 $215

$169 $180

$0

$100

$200

$300

2Q23 3Q23 4Q23 1Q24 2Q24

$495
$409 $385 $377

$275

$0

$500

$1,000

2Q23 3Q23 4Q23 1Q24 2Q24

Recreational Vehicles Revenue

Recreational Vehicles Backlog

($M)

($000)

✓ Iconic brands with established 
dealer network

✓ Combined Class B & C Adj. 
EBITDA margin ~low teens

END MARKET CONDITION

REV PORTFOLIO

✓ Class B and Class C backlogs 
are 5-6 months

✓ Cost actions enacted in Class A 
and towable businesses to 
match current demand 
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INCREASED EARNINGS AND LOWERED DEBT

1.3x

2.8x

3.7x

4.9x

1.4x
2.0x

0.8x
1.1x

0

50,000,000
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150,000,000

200,000,000

250,000,000

300,000,000

350,000,000

400,000,000
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1.0x

2.0x
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4.0x

5.0x

6.0x

FY17 FY18 FY19 FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 YTD FY24

Adjusted EBITDA1, Net Debt2, Leverage3

Trailing 12-mo EBITDA Net Debt Leverage ratio (L)

through improvements on both sides of the equation:

▪ Improved Adjusted EBITDA: +~$94M trailing-12 
months Adjusted EBITDA vs FY20

▪ Lowered Net Debt: ~($147M) vs FY20

▪ Leverage Ratio: 1.1x net debt to trailing twelve 
month Adj. EBITDA

LOWERED LEVERAGE RATIO 3.8X SINCE 2020

Strong balance sheet & ample liquidity to execute our strategic agenda

1Adjusted EBITDA represents net income before interest expense, income taxes, depreciation and amortization, as adjusted for certain non-recurring, one-time and other adjustments which REV Group believes are 
not indicative of its underlying operating performance. Please see the investor presentations located at www.revgroup.com for additional information and the reconciliation of Adjusted EBITDA to net income. 
2Net Debt is defined as total debt less cash and cash equivalents.
3Leverage is defined as Net Debt divided by trailing twelve month Adjusted EBITDA.

1HFY24
(first half fiscal 2024)

http://www.revgroup.com/
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FY17 FY18 FY19 FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24
Guidance

Free Cash Flow
1

STRONG FREE CASH FLOW GENERATION

($90M)

$333M

$67M2

▪ $333M of free cash flow FY20-FY23 vs. an outflow of 
($90M) in FY17-FY19

▪ $67M guidance for FY24E adjusted free cash flow2

▪ Free cash conversion
3
 of 174%, 136% and 116% in 

FY21, FY22 & FY23 vs a targeted goal of 90% 
conversion of Adjusted Net Income

FREE CASH FLOW

Converting sales to earnings and earnings to cash

1Free Cash Flow is defined as cash provided by operating activities less capital expenditures.
2Adjusted Free Cash Flow of $67M represents the mid-point of the guidance range of $61 – 72M provided on June 5, 2024
3Free cash conversion is defined as Free Cash Flow divided by Adjusted Net Income.

2
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Return of cash to shareholders and debt repayment

Dividend Share Repo Debt repayment

RETURNING CASH TO SHAREHOLDERS

$32M dividends
$62M share repurchase
+$162M debt increase

$223M dividends
$200M share repurchase
$191M debt repayment

FY2020 – FY2024 YTD

▪ $423M of cash returned to shareholders FY20-
24 YTD

― $223M of regular and special dividends

― $200M of share repurchases, reducing the 
amount of shares outstanding by 11.5M 
shares (or 18%) since FY20

Special dividend

RETURN OF CASH TO SHAREHOLDERS

Strong cash conversion and return of cash to shareholders
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UNIQUE AND ATTRACTIVE INVESTMENT OPPORTUNITY

Industry-Leading 
Positions and Robust 

Dealer Network

Attractive End Markets 
Driven By Positive Key 

Macro Trends & 
Secular Themes

Large Installed Base 
Drives Recurring 

Replacement 
Demand

Clear Path to Increase 
Margin Performance 
Through Operational 

Execution

Strong Balance Sheet 
with Disciplined 

Capital Allocation



APPENDIX
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 Low High

Net cash provided by operating activities  20.0$                      35.3$                      

Cash income taxes - divestiture activities 66.0                        66.5                        

Transaction expenses - divestiture activities 5.0                          5.0                          

Capital expenditures (30.0)                      (35.0)                      

Adjusted Free Cash Flow 61.0$                      71.8$                      

Fiscal Year 2024

16

FISCAL YEAR 2024 ADJUSTED FREE CASH FLOW OUTLOOK RECONCILIATION

($ millions)
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REVgroup.com
Email: investors@revgroup.com

Phone: 1-888-738-4037 (1-888-REVG-037)

245 S. Executive Drive
Brookfield, WI 53005

mailto:investors@revgroup.com
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